assets” and “Other non-financial assets”, “Other liabilities” into “Other financial liabilities” and “Other
non-financial liabilities”, “Retained earnings and capital reserves” into “Retained earnings” and “Other
reserves”, “Gain on derivative, other financial instruments held for trading and foreign exchange” into
“Gain from derivatives and other financial instruments held for trading” and “Gain from foreign exchange”
and “Other income/(expense) from banking activities” into “Other income/(expense)” and “Dividend
income from subsidiaries”.

BRD – Groupe Société Générale S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024
(Amounts in thousands RON)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statements.
  10

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Consequently, the Bank has changed the comparative period (December 31, 2023) amounts in the
Statement of financial position and in the Profit or loss and presented also the restated Statement of
financial position as of January 1, 2023:

Bank
December 31, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

December 31, 2023
as restated

Statement of financial position lines impacted
Cash and cash equivalents (previously: Cash and due from Central Bank) 11,778,143   683,676   12,461,819
Due from banks 6,113,975   (993,620)   5,120,355
Financial assets at amortised cost 45,384,120   481,248   45,865,368
   Loans and advances to customers 40,201,690   (566,255)   39,635,435
   Debt securities (previously: Treasury bills at amortised cost) 5,182,430   1,047,503   6,229,933
Investments in subsidiaries (previously: Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures) 103,872   (34,974)   68,898
Investments in associates and joint ventures (previously: Investments in subsidiaries, associates and
joint ventures)

-   34,974   34,974

Other financial assets (previously: Other assets) 519,151   (225,895)   293,256
Other non-financial assets (previously: Other assets) -   54,591   54,591
Other financial liabilities (previously: Other liabilities) 1,406,990   (301,895)   1,105,095
Other non-financial liabilities (previously: Other liabilities) -   301,895   301,895
Retained earnings (previously: Retained earnings and capital reserves) 7,106,742   (549,639)   6,557,103
Other reserves (previously: Retained earnings and capital reserves) -   549,639   549,639

Group
December 31, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

December 31, 2023
as restated

Statement of financial position lines impacted
Cash and cash equivalents (previously: Cash and due from Central Bank) 11,778,215   683,676   12,461,891
Due from banks 6,129,340   (993,620)   5,135,720
Financial assets at amortised cost 45,795,821   481,248   46,277,069
   Loans and advances to customers 40,613,391   (566,255)   40,047,136
   Debt securities (previously: Treasury bills at amortised cost) 5,182,430   1,047,503   6,229,933
Investments in subsidiaries (previously: Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures) 64,883   (64,883)   -
Investments in associates and joint ventures (previously: Investments in subsidiaries, associates and
joint ventures)

-   64,883   64,883

Other financial assets (previously: Other assets) 641,612   (331,014)   310,598
Other non-financial assets (previously: Other assets) -   159,710   159,710
Other financial liabilities (previously: Other liabilities) 1,528,347   (323,884)   1,204,463
Other non-financial liabilities (previously: Other liabilities) -   323,884   323,884
Retained earnings (previously: Retained earnings and capital reserves) 7,436,057   (565,021)   6,871,036
Other reserves (previously: Retained earnings and capital reserves) -   565,021   565,021

Bank
December 31, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

December 31, 2023
as restated

Statement of profit or loss impacted

Gain from derivatives, foreign exchange and other financial instruments held for trading 337,774   (337,774)   -
Gain from derivatives and other financial instruments held for trading -   40,362   40,362
Gain from foreign exchange -   297,412   297,412
Dividend income from subsidiaries 30,690   7,544   38,234
Other income/(expense) -   (7,544)   (7,544)

Group
December 31, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

December 31, 2023
as restated

Statement of profit or loss impacted

Gain from derivatives, foreign exchange and other financial instruments held for trading 340,792   (340,792)   -
Gain from derivatives and other financial instruments held for trading -   41,527   41,527
Gain from foreign exchange -   299,265   299,265